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Sbrl Bem Barua: Sir, when infor_
mation is sought in the House, it is
.ought from the Government. I want to know whether a Member-in uu. cue, the hon. Member belongs to tlw Government the Congress Party-haa the right to give a reply On behalf of the Government?

Mr. Speaker: Hon. Members need
110t take this vf!ry seriously. Shri Shankaraiya comes from Mysore. I thoulht he would uk: aome quelUon about Mysore. Obviously he thought that merely because Kashmir is a hilly region. there must be some transport diftl.culties.

Shri Shankaraiya: I am a member ot the Silk Board and this point was considered there.

Mr. Speaker: Shri Tariq comes from Kashmir. He says there is no difficulty. (Interruption). Order, order. It is not as if what the Government can answer any hon. Member can answer. There are rules, and hon. Members will read the rules again. One Member can put a question to the Member who is in charge of the subject. Not that Shri Tariq is in charge of this portfolio! Shri Tariq does not complain. I did not ask him to get up. He got up and put the question, and also said that there is no transport difficulty there. There is no harm in that. I do not want to make this HOuse too serious. At the same time, there ought to be always a limit and it must be adhered to. I also desire to see that Members do not depart trom the limits that I have set. I would also like to !Illy this:
hon. Members must feel that if they miss the Question Hour they miss something great; also, if they miss the other proceedings ot the House, they lose something. They ought not to put themselves in a position or looking into the newspapers as to wbat occurred in their OWn HoUSe here.
Therefore I want to attract hon. Members to make them sit here from morning till evening and occasionally I allow such things. If Shri Hem Barua can give some infonnation about Asam I will allow him also!

MoDUite DepaIiIltll III Kenla

-lI86. 8hrI Ko4lyan: Will the PrIme MIDIster be pleased to state:

(a) whetber any survey has been conducted by Government to assess the quantity of monazite deposits avallable in Kerala; and

(b) if 110, the result thereof?
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The Parliamenta,-y Secretary itt the Minister of External Aftairs (ShrI
.8adath All Khau): (a) )res.

(b) The reserves of monazite in the areas so far surveyed on the southern and south-western coasts of India between Kanyakumari and Trikunna-
puzha are estimated at 1.4 milion tonI.
Investigations in the remaining areas of this coastal tract are in progress.
The final results can only be known after the investigations involving detailed sampling of sands and laboratory work are completed.

Sbri Kodiya.n: May I know now much of monazite deposits in Kerala ii being used annually for industrial operation and what is the amount of royalty given to the Kerala Government?

Shri Sadath All Khan: I would require notice for that. That d e~ not arise out of this question.

Shri Kodiyan: May I know whether there is any propsa) at present to expand the mineral sands industry at Chavara near Quilon in order to process the monazite?

Shri Sadath All Khan: Investill8-
Hans are being carried on. They are in progress in many coastal areas.
When all this information is gathered, then certainly decisions will be taken.

Shri Acbar: May I know whether, apart from the inVestigations in Kerala. there is any investigation going on in South and North Kanarn districts also?

Mr. Speaker: This question relate1 to Kerala.

Shri Ach&r: Those districts are very adjacent to Kerala. He said 'costal areas'-the south-western areal.

Shri Sadath AU KhaD: I will flnd out and let the hon. Member know.

~Ir. Speaker: He need not embras5 the Parliamentary Secretary. He will deal with the files from time to time.
He has not prepared for that question
10 be answered nOw.

Shrl D. C. Sbarma: May I know i! our needs at monazite are met b7 whatever we get from Kerala or do We import some monazite from othe-xo countries?

Mr. Speaker: This question relatf's to surveys.

ShrI KIIIIlwl: How long will it take a ftnalise the investigations in Kerala?

Mr. Speaker: Has any target been ftxed?

ShrI Sadath AU Khan: There is no target. Some geologists are Rt present engaged in the investigations and they are being carried on in coastal tracts.
I cannot name the date when these investigations would be ftnalllled.

Credit FacUlties to Exporters

*136'7 8brl OSlDlla All Khan: Will the i~i ter of Commeree aDd Ind.Atry be pleased to state:

(a) whether the six-man Committee appointed by Government for examining long_term credit to exporter!!
has sinCe submitted its rl'port;

(b) if so, whether Government have taken a decisiOn on the report: and

(c) the nature or the decision?

The Deputy MIDJster of Commerce and Industry (8hri Satlsh Chanc1n):
Ca) to (c). The report of t.he lltudy (roup on credit facilities for exportll has been received only last week and is being examined.

ShrI o.man All KaD: May I know whether the 8Cheme under contampla-
tion ill restricted to certain Item!! (If export or whether It applies "enerally to all the Items and. if so, what are those i~

Shrl Satlsb Chandra: 'Mlis Croup has studied a lot of commodities. This report, all I have said, has been ~e

ceived only 11lst Wl',.1I-. 'rhPj' ~ In

ed the volume of credit that ill available, to the exporterll. the t«!rms on which It Is available in rt'llpect 01 var-IOUS commodities, ('te. The report may bt> plact>d on the Tablt' 01 the

